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Application for the Review of a Premises Li� - The Lancaster Lounge 

Statement of: tlliam DELL'OREFICE 
Occupation: L·censing Officer 
Dated: 07/10/2025 
Consisting of:. 5 Pages 

1. I, 111iam DELL OREFICE, am a licensing officer acting in the capacity of a

responsible authority officer for Huntingdonshire District Council (HOC). On

Lounge L d for the Lancas er Lounge of 52 ain Street, Y ey, Peterborough 

PE7 3LB. In support of my application I vould like to provide this s atement 

detailing previous mee ings, inspe<: ions and emails/calls exchanged ith r. 

Domenico RICCIARDI, v ho is the sole diredor of Lancaster Lounge Ltd and the 

current Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), and r. Simon B KER, vho 

vas the previous DPS until 06/08/2025. 

2. On 29/05/2024, I conducted an inspec ·on of the premises vith r RICCI ROI,

r BAKER and PC HAWKJ S, a police rcensing officer, all present follott ing the 

there were some minor errors with the plan. r RICCIARDI and r BAKER v ere 

also made a are tha the premises must use an incident log, have a vritten ris 

assessment for SIA door staff and the training around ulnerabilrty impro ed. This 

visit ,as folio ed by an email sen o r RICCIARDI and r BAKER on 

30/05/2024. I e hib. this email as W01.

3. On 25/07/2024, I had a telephone discussion i1h r RICCIARDI follov ing a

complain e rece· ed from a res·dent. During the inspection, r RICCIARDI v as

made a vare that the residential balcony above the garden area vas not on the

Signature­
Date 071 0/2025 

SMardon
Rectangle



Page 2 of 5 

plans and therefore should no be used for the performance of live music in his 

case a live OJ set. r RICCIARDI ga e erbal assurances that the DJ set vould 

e relocate<i to the outdoor areas included on the plan and that he v ould be 

mindful of any disturbance cause<i by the noise. 

4. On 23/08/2024, I sent an email to r BAKER in response to an email he had sent

me regarding altering he plans, as discussed on the ay inspection. In this

email, I provided clear guidance regarding the ending of temporary easements for

'off-sales' in arch 2025. I e hi it this email as W02.

5. On 12/09/2024, I attended a meeting at the Lancaster Lounge v ith an officer from

Environmental Health as there had een noise complain s raised and he officer

vanted to discuss them ith .. r RICCIARDI and r B KER. During this ·s· I

soundproof on interior fencing (brought in from ex er( r), roof on ou door area, 

doors o outdoor area being added. ill con inue o moni or a orkon 

reducing human noise. Premises viii be in con a in December to discuss 

6. On 07/04/2025, I sent an email to r RICCIARDI in response to a pa ement

permission to place tables and chairs at the front of he premises o e used for 

consuming food or drink. In his email, I sent further information to r RICCIARDI 

that no alcoholic drinks could be sold for consumption off the premises. I exhibit 

this email as WD3. 

7. On 10/0412025, I attended the premises in person to meet vith r RICCIARDI
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discussed, and I gave them further guidance on the ne ,, minor aria ion process 

me for the n eeting, vhich to me indicated hat they understood he requiremen s 

8. On 10/06/2025, follov ing receipt of a complaint from a resident regarding noise in

the garden, I visi ed the Lancaster Lounge facebook page. The page shoved

videos of the garden area in use v i1h se eral customers drin ing alcohol. This

video as accessed through a Google search and did not require a log in or

account to be created and 1as therefore considered open source.

9. On 11/06/2025, I attended the Lancaster Lounge vith PC HAWKINS. I served r

RICCI ROI a Section 19 Closure Notice hich instructed r RICCIARDI tha I

vhich is contrary to section 136 of the licensing Act 2003. The notice also 

informed r Ricciardi of the steps needed o remedy the si1uation. I exhibit this 

closure notice as W05. 

10. On 08/09/2025, I attended the Lancaster Lounge • h PC HAWKINS o meet vith

r RICCIARDI, ,,ho vas accompanied a he meeting by r Shaun KNOTT, of 

onitoring Solu1ions. The meeting was to discuss x4 complaints received in 

relation o the Ibiza Sessions held at the premises on the August Bank Holiday 

eekend. One elemen of 1he complain as an al egation of a male being kicked 

in the head. I as vie ·ng CCTV footage from Sunday, 24/08/2025 •1ith r 

RICCI ROI and it v as clearly visi le tha there ,,ere sti I customers in the outdoor 

area un ·1 at least 2345hrs in contra ention of the condi1ion requiring the outdoor 

area to be closed at 2300hrs. r RICCIARDI could be seen in the ou1door area a 

this time. The footage also sho ved custon ers s ·11 inside the premises and as 
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late as 2307hrs, it is ·sible on the CCTV foo age that customers are eing sold 

RICCIARDI can been seen a the bar hen he alcohol is being sold. While I vas 

vie ving the CCTV footage • h r RICCIARDI, PC H INS had gone ith � r 

KNOTT to conduct a drug chec using drugs wipes in the toilets, as he complaint 

also made allegations of se eral males lea ·ng the disabled toilets v iping their 

noses. When PC HA Kl S returned he informed me that the vipes v ere 

positive for cocaine use and sho ed me e blue marks on the vipes. 

1 . Follo ving the inspection, PC HA I S requested a copy of the CCTV footage 

hich v as sen to me by r RICCI ROI on a USB memory stick. I exhibit this 

footage as WD6. 

12. On 08/0912025, r RICCIARDI sent in till receipts 1hich sho sales of alcohol at

2303hrs, 2305hrs and 2306hrs. It also sho vs a vo·ded sale at 2304hrs. I exhibi1

the till receip s as WD7.

13. On 10/0912025, r RICCIARDI sent an en ail to PC HA KINS and me admi ·ng

the licensing objec • es. I exhibit th· email as W08. 

14. The above information serves to demonstrate he balanced and stepped

approach I ha e taken v ith r RICCIARDI. I do not believe it is feasible to

continue •1ith this approach and tha a revie ,, is necessary o promo e the

licensing objectives and prevent further unlicensed activity/breach of condition.

15.1 believe that the facts stated in this witness sta emen are true. I understand that 

proceedings for contemp of court may be rought against anyone vho makes, or 

causes to e made, a false statement in a documen verified y a statement of 
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Evidence WD1 – Email to Lancaster Lounge 20.05.2024 (1 page) 
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Evidence WD2 - Email to Lancaster Lounge 23.08.2024 (2 pages) 
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Evidence WD3 – email to Lancaster Lounge 07.04.2025 (1 page) 
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Evidence WD4 Email from Lancaster Lounge 11.04.2025 (1 page) 
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Evidence WD5 – S19 Closure Notice (1 page) 
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Evidence WD6 – CCTV Footage (1 page) 

  To be available to view at the hearing 



Evidence WD7 – Till Receipts (1 page) 
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Evidence WD8 -Email from LL 10.09.2025 (3 Pages) 
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